

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC99876**

---

**CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellants**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI, et al., Defendants/Respondents.**

**CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellants**

**v.**

**CENTURY CASINOS, INC., Intervenor/Respondent.**

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County  
Cause No. 21AC-CC00466  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

---

**AMICUS BRIEF  
LUTHER HALL**

---

PETRUSKA LAW, LLC  
Lynette M. Petruska, #41212  
1291 Andrew Dr.  
St. Louis, MO 63122  
(314) 954-5031  
lpetruska@att.net

Attorney for Amicus Luther Hall

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 4

ARGUMENT .....7

I. The trial court properly granted the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Intervenor’s Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings while denying . § 21 (prohibiting change to a bill’s original purpose) or § 23 (requiring bills to be limited to a single subject) of the Missouri Constitution because SB 26 was always related to public safety and each provision of the bill relates to public safety. ....7

1. The Trial Court Properly Found That Plaintiff Did Not Adequately Preserve This Issue, Except As To § 590.502. ....7

2. SB 26 Does Not Violate Article III, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution. ....8

3. SB 26 Does Not Violate Article III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution. .... 15

4. Should This Court Find Any Provision of SB 26 Violates Article III, §§ 21 and/or 23 of the Missouri Constitution, It Should be Severed. ....16

II. The trial court properly granted the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and denied judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count II because Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502 does not create an unfunded mandate in violation of art. X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution because the City of St. Louis

already obligated itself to defend and indemnify police officers when  
it assumed local control of the Department by reason of Mo. Rev. Stat.  
§ 84.344.4 and City Ordinance No. 69849. ....20

III. The trial court properly granted the State’s Motion for Judgment on the  
Pleadings and denied judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count III  
because Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502 does not violate art. VI, § 22 of the  
Missouri Constitution because the City already represents its employees,  
and only refuses to represent certain police officers. ....25

IV. The trial court properly granted the State’s Motion for Judgment on the  
Pleadings and denied judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count IV  
because Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502.7 does not violate art. III, § 38(a)  
of the Missouri Constitution because the use of funds is for a public  
purpose because limited to actions taken under color of law. ....28

V. The trial court properly granted the State’s Motion for Judgment on the  
Pleadings and denied judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count V because  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502 does not violate art. I, § 2 of the Missouri  
Constitution because Plaintiffs have failed to meet their burden of showing  
that the classification is wholly irrational. ....32

CONCLUSION ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06 .... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Eagle Waste Indus. LLC v. St. Louis County*, 379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2012) .....10 & 15

*Americans United v. Rogers*, 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. banc 1976) .....30 & 31

*City of Crestwood v. Affton Fire Prot. Dist.*, 620 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2021) .....23

*City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources*, 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993) .....23

*City of Springfield v. Goff*, 918 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. banc 1996) .....27 & 28

*City of St. Louis v. State*, 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012) .....27, 32, 34 & 37

*City of St. Louis v. State*, 643 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. banc 2022) .....7, 21, 25, 29 & 32

*Fust v. Attorney General*, 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 30 & 32

*Giudicy v. Mercy Hosps. E. Cmtys.*, 645 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. banc 2022) .....15

*Gross v. Parson*, 624 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. banc 2021) .....7, 21, 25, 29 & 32

*Hammerschmidt v. Boone County*, 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 16 & 19

*Jackson City Sports Complex Auth. v. State*, 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007) .....15

*Laramore v. Jacobsen*, 613 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. E.D. 202) .....31

*Mayes v. St. Luke’s Hosp. of Kan. City*, 430 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2104) .....8 & 10

*Menorah Medical Center v. Heath and Educational Facilities Authority*, 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1979) .....29

*Missouri Ass’n of Club Execs., Inc. v. State*, 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006) .....17

*Mo. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Mo. DOL & Indus. Rels.*, 623 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. banc 2021) ..... 34

*National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dir. of Dept. of Natural Resources*, 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998) .....17

*Rizzo v. State*, 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006) .....17

*Rouner v. Wise*, 446 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 7, 21, 25, 29 & 32

*Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Schmitt*, 2021 WL 3077669 (E.D. Mo. July 21, 2021) .....26

*Sapp v. City of St. Louis*, 320 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) .....28

*Schwartz v. City of St. Louis*, 274 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) .....28

*Smith v. State*, 152 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. banc 2005) .....21 & 24

*Spieler v. Village of Bel-Nor*, 62 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) .....31

*St. Louis v. Missouri Com. on Human Rights*, 517 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1974) .....27

*St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc.*, 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2012) .....*passim*

*State ex rel. Danforth v. State Environmental Improvement Auth.*, 518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1975) .....30

*State ex. Rel. Hawley v. City of St. Louis*, 531 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. banc 2017) .....24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 21 .....10 & 15

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 .....16

Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(a) .....29, 30 & 32

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39 .....13

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 48 .....9  
 Mo. Const. art. VI, § 19(a) .....28  
 Mo. Const. art. VI, § 22 .....25 & 28  
 Mo. Const. art. X, § 21 .....21

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 56.380 .....13, 17 & 19  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.301 .....14, 17 & 18  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.494 .....14, 17 & 18  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 84.344 .....22, 24, 28 & 37  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.711 .....21 & 31  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.950 .....13, 17 & 19  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.071 .....12, 17 & 19  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.076 .....12, 17 & 19  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 214.392 .....13, 17 & 19  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.015 .....14 & 17  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 313.220 .....13, 14, 17 & 18  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 313.800 .....13 & 17  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.675 .....30  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Charter of the City of St. Louis, art. X .....21, 27 & 28

City of St. Louis Administrative Reg. No. 117 .....28  
City of St. Louis Civil Service Rule XIII .....28  
City of St. Louis Civil Service Rule XIX .....37  
City of St. Louis Ordinance No. 69849 .....22, 23 & 24
